from multiple disciplines including public health, global 

health, epidemiology, population science, economics, 

psychology, and anthropology, based on the affiliations 

of the authors. Study sample sizes ranged from twenty- 

seven (27) [26] to two thousand four hundred (2400) 

participants [27]. Three studies did not provide the 

sample size (Appendix 3) [8,28,29]. Participants 

included a range of stakeholders in their studies – com-

munity health workers, patients, caregivers, policy 

makers, community groups, service users and providers.